Freehold land   8.93 - - 8.93 - - - - 8.93

Building 78.77 - - 78.77 - 3.75 - 3.75 75.02

Leasehold improvements   0.07 0.73 - 0.80 - 0.23 - 0.23 0.57
 Office equipment 11.85 1.16 1.33 11.68 - 6.74 1.08 5.66 6.02

Furniture and fixtures 8.91 0.27 0.64 8.54 - 3.32 0.60 2.72 5.82

Computers and equipment 7.48 4.72 0.49 11.71 - 5.27 0.40 4.87 6.84

Vehicles   0.51 - - 0.51 - 0.18 - 0.18 0.33

Sub total 116.52 6.88 2.46 120.94 - 19.49 2.08 17.41 103.53

Company's fixed assets are part of security for various loan availed. As per MRA, the Company shall not sell any of its fixed assets save and except Identified Assets and
Shares as permitted in terms of Approved CDR Package, without prior recommendation of Monitoring Committee and approval of CDR-EG. However, the Company
shall sell its non-core assets, wherever applicable with prior approval of the Asset Sale Monitoring Committee.

* The Company has considered previous GAAP carrying values as at March 31, 2015 as deemed cost in accordance with the exemption available under Ind AS 101 (for
details refer note 32.A1.1).

Gross carrying amount Accumulated depreciation

(in Rs. millions)

Net Carrying
AmountBalance as at

April 01, 2015
(Deemed cost)*

Additions Disposals Balance as at
March 31, 2016

Balance as at
April 01, 2015

Depreciation
for the year

On Disposals Balance as at
March 31, 2016

Balance as at
March 31, 2016

72

Gross carrying amount Accumulated depreciation

(in Rs. millions)

Net Carrying
Amount

Balance as at
April 01, 2016

Additions Disposals Balance as at
March 31, 2017

Balance as at
April 01, 2016

Depreciation
for the year

On Disposals Balance as at
March 31, 2017

Balance as at
March 31, 2017

Software 1.46 1.63 - 3.09 0.56 0.56 - 1.12 1.97

Knowledge-based content (refer note i ) 719.20 112.65 - 831.85 305.97 258.51 - 564.48 267.37

Sub total 720.66 114.28 - 834.94 306.53 259.07 - 565.60 269.34

Company's fixed assets are part of security for various loan availed. As per MRA, the Company shall not sell any of its fixed assets save and except Identified Assets and
Shares as permitted in terms of Approved CDR Package, without prior recommendation of Monitoring Committee and approval of CDR-EG. However, the Company
shall sell its non-core assets, wherever applicable with prior approval of the Asset Sale Monitoring Committee.

Gross carrying amount Accumulated depreciation

(in Rs. millions)

Net Carrying
Amount

Balance as at
April 01, 2015

(Deemed cost)*

Additions Disposals Balance as at

[…]

There is no such estimate which is changed while applying Ind AS. All the estimates as per previous GAAP is carried
forward as in Ind AS transition balance sheet as at April 01, 2015.

Further, The Company made estimates for following items in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition as
these were not required under previous GAAP:

- Investment in equity instruments carried at FVPL or FVOCI;

- Investment in debt instruments carried at amortised cost; and

- Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss model.

A.2.2 Derecognition of Financial Assets and Liabilities

As per Ind AS 101, an entity should apply derecognition requirement in IND AS 109, "Financial Instruments,
prospectively for transaction accruing on or after the date of transition to Ind AS.

A.2.3 Classification and measurement of financial assets

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets (investment in debt
instruments) on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

B. Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

The following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

(i) Reconciliation of financial position as at date of transition (April 01, 2015)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment C.8 289.03 (172.51) 116.52

Intangible assets C.8 548.92 (3.95) 544.97

Capital work-in-progress 38.72 - 38.72

Financial assets

i) Investments C.7 16,938.38 42.95 16,981.33

ii) Loans C.11 7.75 (0.69) 7.06

iii) Trade receivables C.4,C.8 - 2,487.17 2,487.17

iv) Other financial Assets C.8 115.85 123.44 239.29

Income tax assets 173.74 - 173.74

Other non-current assets C.2 72.37 (28.34) 44.03

Total non current assets 18,184.76 2,448.07 20,632.83

Current assets

Inventories 253.63 - 253.63

Financial assets - --

i) Loans 384.86 - 384.86

ii) Trade receivables C.4, C.8 13,568.53 (3,104.00) 10,464.53

iii) Cash and Cash equivalents 540.95 - 540.95

iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above 28.70 - 28.70

v) Other Financial Assets C.8 628.40 116.92 745.32

Other current assets C.2 385.66 (4.89) 380.77

Total current assets 15,790.73 (2,991.97) 12,798.76

Total Assets 33,975.49 (543.90) 33,431.59

EDUCOMP SOLUTIONS LIMITED

April 01, 2015

 Note  Previous GAAP* (Adjustments) Ind AS

114

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

a) Equity Share capital 244.93 - 244.93

b) Other equity -

-Equity component of compound financial instruments C.3, C.5 - 330.51 330.51

-Reserves and surplus 4,647.57 (690.89) 3,956.68

Total Equity 4,892.50 (360.38) 4,532.12

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

i) Borrowings C.1, C.2, C.3, C.5 21,533.34 (13,469.25) 8,064.09

ii)Other financial liabilities - - -

Provisions 725.42 - 725.42

Other non-current liabilities C.3 184.04 (111.36) 72.68

Total Non Current Liabilities 22,442.80 (13,580.61) 8,862.19

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

i) Borrowings 2,107.01 - 2,107.01

ii) Trade and other payables C.10 847.33 134.76 982.09

iii) other financial liabilities C.1, C.2, C.3, C.5 2,675.32 13,262.33 15,937.65

Provisions 542.17 - 542.17

Other current liabilities 468.36 - 468.36

Total current liabilities 6,640.19 13,397.09 20,037.28

Total liabilities 29,082.99 (183.52) 28,899.47

Total Equity and liabilities 33,975.49 (543.90) 33,431.59

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment C.8 208.90 (105.37) 103.53

Intangible assets C.8 416.00 (1.87) 414.13

Capital work-in-progress 21.98 - 21.98

Financial assets

i) Investments C.7 17,132.02 53.84 17,185.86

ii) Loans C.11 6.52 (0.43) 6.09

iii) Trade receivables C.4, C.8 - - -

iv) Other financial Assets C.8 127.02 28.22 155.24

Income tax assets 170.59 - 170.59

Other non-current assets C.2 76.74 (28.54) 48.20

Total non current assets 18,159.77 (54.15) 18,105.62

Current assets

Inventories 119.97 - 119.97

Financial assets

- i) Loans 381.69 - 381.69

ii) Trade receivables C.4, C.8 11,662.42 (198.51) 11,463.91

iii) Cash and Cash equivalents 316.25 - 316.25

iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above 27.85 - 27.85

v) Other Financial Assets C.8 223.88 96.89 320.77

Other current assets C.2 83.50 0.33 83.83

Total current assets 12,815.56 (101.29) 12,714.27

Total Assets 30,975.33 (155.44) 30,819.89

EDUCOMP SOLUTIONS LIMITED

April 01, 2015

 Note  Previous GAAP* (Adjustments) Ind AS

115

EDUCOMP SOLUTIONS LIMITED

April 01, 2015

 Note  Previous GAAP* (Adjustments) Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
a) Equity Share capital 244.93 - 244.93
b) Other equity
-Equity component of compound financial instruments C.3, C.5 - 502.72 502.72
-Reserves and surplus 1,058.61 (215.41) 843.20

Total Equity 1,303.54 287.31 1,590.85

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
i)  Borrowings C.1, C.2, C.3, C.5 18,846.85 (17,886.70) 960.15
ii) Other financial liabilities

- Provisions 179.23 - 179.23
Other non-current liabilities C.3 234.77 (162.09) 72.68

Total Non Current Liabilities 19,260.85 (18,048.79) 1,212.06

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
i) Borrowings 981.51 - 981.51
ii) Trade and other payables C.10 851.10 18.65 869.75
iii) other financial liabilities C.1, C.2, C.3, C.5 7,501.23 17,587.38 25,088.61
Provisions 468.59 - 468.59
Other current liabilities 608.51 0.01 608.52
`Total current liabilities 10,410.94 17,606.04 28,016.98
Total liabilities 29,671.79 (442.75) 29,229.04

Total Equity and liabilities 30,975.33 (155.44) 30,819.89

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the
purposes of this note.
(ii) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016

Revenue from operations C.4, C.8 2,009.89 (146.50) 1,863.39
Other Income C.4, C.7, C.8 221.00 463.83 684.83
Total Income 2,230.89 317.33 2,548.22
Expenses
Cost of materials consumed
Purchase of stock-in-trade 356.09 - 356.09
Changes in inventories of finished goods, work in progress and stock-in-trade 31.62 (12.53) 19.09
Employee benefit expense C.9 1,150.03 35.08 1,185.11
Finance cost C.1, C.2, C.3, C.5, C.10 2,471.21 94.51 2,565.72
Depreciation and amortisation expense C.8 400.72 (74.70) 326.02
Other expense C.2, C.3, C.10 1,181.65 20.06 1,201.71
Prior period items 134.76 (134.76)-
Total expenses 5,726.08 (72.34) 5,653.74
Profit/ (loss) before exceptional items and tax (3,495.19) 389.67 (3,105.52)
Exceptional items C.10 129.11 - 129.11
Profit/ (loss) before tax (3,624.30) 389.67 (3,234.63)
Tax expense
a) Current tax (Excess provision relating to earlier years written back)  (190.91) - (190.91)
b) Deferred tax - - -

 Profit/ (loss) for the period (3,433.39) 389.67 (3,043.72)
Other comprehensive income
-Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss C.9 - 0.23 0.23

Total comprehensive income for the period (3,433.39) 389.90 (3,043.49)

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

116

EDUCOMP SOLUTIONS LIMITED

(iii) Reconciliation of Total equity as at March 31, 2016 and April 01, 2015
Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP 1,303.54 4,892.50
Adjustment
Borrowings-transaction cost adjustment C.1 11.48 10.93
External commercial borrowings-transaction cost adjustment  C.2 (28.21) (33.95)
Foreign currency convertible bond compounded financial instruments accounting  C.3 22.65 36.39
Fair valuation of  long term debtors C.4 (231.58) (642.54)
Promoters loan- preferential interest rate adjustment C.5 427.27 270.97
Employee stock option expense recognised based upon fair valuation C.6 - -
Fair valuation of Investment C.7 53.84 42.95
Lease adjustment in respect of Appendix C to Ind AS 17 C.8 50.94 90.37
Prior period items settled off from the original period to which they belong  C.10 (18.67) (134.76)
Fair valuation of security deposits (0.41) (0.74)
Total -Adjustments 287.31 (360.38)

1,590.85 4,532.12
(iv) Impact of Ind AS adoption on the standalone statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2016

Net cash flow from operating activities 1,415.66 (10.86) 1,404.80
Net cash flow from investing activities 140.40 10.86 151.26
Net cash flow from financing activities (1,780.77) 1,125.51 (655.27)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (224.71) 1,125.51 900.80

Cash and cash equivalents as at April 01, 2015 540.95 (2,085.01) (1,544.06)
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents - - -

Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2016 316.24 (959.50) (643.26)

(v)Analysis of changes in cash and cash equivalents for the purposes of statement of cash flows under Ind AS:

March 31, 2016

Cash and cash equivalents as per previous GAAP 316.25
Bank overdrafts (959.51)

Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of statement of cash flows (643.26)

C: Notes to first-time adoption:

Note C.1 a) Borrowings-transaction cost adjustment
Based upon Ind AS 109, financial liabilities in the form of borrowings have been accounted for at amortised cost
using effective interest rate method, accordingly there is a decrease in outstanding borrowings due to upfront